RESOLUTION NO. 118

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH INSITE WIRELESS GROUP FOR DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM FOR THE TIMES UNION CENTER

Introduced: 4/12/17

By Civic Center Committee:

WHEREAS, The Department of General Services through the Purchasing Agent issued a Request for Proposals regarding a Distributed Antenna System (DAS) for the Times Union Center, and

WHEREAS, Four Proposals were received and representatives of the Department of General Services reviewed said Proposals and recommended awarding the contract to InSite Wireless Group as the lowest responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services indicated that the Times Union Center and Albany Capital Center will split the projected revenues of \$500,000 over a ten year period, guaranteed by InSite Wireless Group with the Times Union Center will retain seventy-five percent of revenues and the Albany Capital Center will retain twenty-five percent of revenues collected and paid by InSite Wireless Group, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of General Services has proposed to enter into an agreement with InSite Wireless Group for the DAS project to combine services at the Times Union Center and the Albany Capital Center with InSite Wireless Group is responsible for funding of the project, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with InSite Wireless Group regarding a Distributed Antenna System, in collaboration with the Times Union Center and Albany Capital Center for a term commencing May 1, 2017 and ending April 30, 2027, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/12/17